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ARTHUR W. LEVERTON & CHILDREN 

Northwest Fork Monthly Meeting 
Caroline County, Maryland 

Source: Quakerism on the Eastern Shore1 

page 257 Marriages Arthur W. Leverton (son of Jacob and Elizabeth), Caroline County, and 
Margaret Ann Turpin (daughter of Solomon and Catharine Turpin) 
Dorchester County, at Marshy Creek Meeting House, 3/21/1832. 

page 253 

page 259 

page 263 

Births 

Deaths 

1st 

2nd 

3rd 

4* 
5th 

6th 

7th 

8th 

2nd 

Elizabeth Amanda 
Jacob Whiteley 
Baynard Turpin 
Francis Marion 
Anthony Whiteley 
Mary Willson 
Hannah Virginia 
Arthur Luther 

Jacob Whiteley 

7/25/1833 
12/22/1837 
5/24/1840 
1/16/18432 

9/27/1846 
12/27/1848 
3/28/1851 
6/20/1853 

9/18/1840 

Removals Certificates of Removal issued 12 June 1861 N W Fork to Milton, IN 
Arthur W. Leverton and Margaret A. Leverton 

3rd Baynard Turpin Leverton (1840 -1887) 
Francis Marion Leverton 
Anthony Whiteley Leverton 
Willis W. Leverton3 

Arthur L. Leverton 
Mary W. Leverton 
Hannah V. Leverton 

4* 
5 th 

9* 

8th 

6th 

7th 

Children not listed in the Removals 
First born; Elizabeth Amanda Leverton (1833 - ?) . She married John Wesley Bullock in 

January of 1852.4 The Bullock family moved to Fayette County, Indiana, in 
1863.5 

Tenth born: Andrew J. Leverton3 

1 Kenneth Carroll, Quakerism on the Eastern Shore, The Maryland Historical Society, Inc. 1970 
2 This child is incorrectly listed on p. 255 as a Turpin, son of Arthur W. & Margaret Turpin. 
3 The births for these two sons are not indexed in Quakerism. 
4 Caroline County Marriage, MD, Marriage Licenses, 1836 - 1865, Dorothy Baird and Louise Scott, p. 11. 
5 Lucille E. Hamilton & Margaret H. Riggin, From These Roots; self-published 1962 - 1965 
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BIOGRAPHICAL PROFILES 

ARTHUR W. LEVERTON AND CHILDREN 

Arthur W. Leverton Born in CA CO, MD 8 February 1806 

Married in CA CO 21 March 1832 

Died in Milton, Washington Twp, Wayne Co., IN 4 July 1880 

Margaret Ann Turpin, his wife Born in CA CO, MD ca. 1814 
Married in CA CO 21 March 1832 
Died in Milton, Washington Twp, Wayne Co., IN 7 March 1891 

CHILDREN BY BIRTH RANK: 

1st Elizabeth Amanda Leverton Born in CA CO, MD 
Married in CA CO 

Emigrated to Fayette County, IN 

25 July 1833 
31 January 1852 
December, 1863 

Elizabeth Amanda married John Wesley Bullock, a farmer, who was born in Caroline County. 
The family emigrated to Fayette County, Indiana, in December of 1863. This county is south of 
and adjacent to Wayne County. The last census in which "Amanda" appeared was 1880, when she, 
her husband, "Wesley," and 6 children were living in Center Township, Delaware County, IN. 

2 Jacob Whiteley Leverton Born in CA CO 
Died in CA CO 

22 December 1837 

18 September 1840 

3 rd Baynard Turpin Leverton Bom in CA CO 
Married in Wayne County, IN 

Died in Wayne County, IN 

24 May 1840 
6 December 1881 

21 November 1887 

Initially employed as a farm laborer, and by 1870, a dairy man, Baynard was living at home with 
his parents until 1880, when he established his own household in Washington Township outside of 
the village of Milton. Living with him was his nephew, Otto Mason, age 10; who worked 
alongside his uncle in the dairy. Baynard married Sarah N. Porter, of Indiana, in 1881. They 
apparently had no children. 
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Francis Marion Leverton Born in CA CO. MD 

Married 

Died in Milton, Wayne Co. 

Francis, who went by Marion, was living with his parents in Washington Township in 1860 until 

he married Jennie (last name unknown), a Canadian citizen who was born there in 1848. By 1870, 

he was owner of a blacksmith shop on his own land in Raleigh, in nearby Rush County, Indiana. 

Living with him and wife, Jennie, was an apprentice blacksmith. The couple moved to Franklin 

Township in Henry County by 1880 where he continued his trade. No children were listed in any 

household. At the turn of the century, Francis Marion, then 56, no longer worked as a blacksmith, 

having acquired property which he leased - for his occupation was listed as Landlord. Living next 

to him in 1900 were two Capitalists and an Undertaker. By 1910, Francis Marion and Jennie had 

moved back to Milton. Under the Occupation category, the census-taker noted "Own Income" 

without specifying a type of work. Marion had been prudent about financial matters. 

Anthony Whiteley Leverton Born in CA CO, MD 27 September 1846 

(?) Died in Eagle Twp, Lebanon, 

Boone County, IN, age 63 7 April 1912 

The name of his wife was not discovered during the research. One source said he had three 

children: Lulu J., Omer G. S., and Frederick Leverton. 

Mary Wilson Leverton Born in CA CO, MD 17 December 1848 

Married in Wayne County, IN 24 May 1868 

Died in Wrayne County, IN February 1894 

Buried in Friends Cemetery, Milton, IN 

Mary married Levi Mason, an Indiana native. In 1870, Mary, Levi and five month-old Otto, were 

living with her parents in Milton, where Levi was employed as a laborer in one of the several saw 

mills in town. For an unknown reason - the death of Mary - in 1880, her brother Baynard, was 

the custodian of Otto, who, at the age of 10, was working in a dairy, no doubt with his uncle. 

16 January 1843 

By 1870 

12 January 1919 
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7th Hannah Virginia Born in CA CO, MD 28 March 1851 
Married in Wayne County, IN 23 December 1869 

Died in Milton, IN 25 January 1894 

Hannah Virginia, known as Jennie, married John W. Doran, a farmer, in 1869. By 1880, they had 

four children: Margaret, age 9, Emery, age 6, Lottie, age 2, and a one-month-old baby - unnamed 

in the census. When Margaret Leverton died she was living in the home of this daughter and her 

son-in-law, John Doran. Jennie died three years after her mother's death, just two months shy of 

her forty-third birthday. 

8th Arthur Luther Born in CA CO, MD 20 June 1852 

In 1880, Arthur, a laborer, was living with his parents in Milton, IN. The fact that he preceded his 

mother in death is mentioned in the obituary of Margaret Leverton. 

9th Willis Wright Leverton Born in CA CO, MD 30 March 1855 
Married in Wayne County 31 January 1884 

Wife: Margaret J. Boling Revelle, a widow. 

In 1880, 24-year-old Willis, a blacksmith, was living in Milton with his parents. In 1900, he, his 
wife, Margaret, and children Clyde Austin, 13, and Ruth N., 3, were living in rented property in 
Washington Township, Wayne County, IN. By 1910, he and Margaret had purchased a home in 
Milton, where Willis owned a blacksmith shop. In 1930, Willis, a widower, was living in rented 
quarters, but at 75, still worked as a blacksmith in his own shop. His son, Clyde, operated a 
restaurant and drug store in Milton before becoming a farmer and breeder of Chester White hogs. 
He served as mail carrier for 24 years and drove the school bus for 16. A fine obituary announced 
his death in 1977. 

10th Andrew J. Leverton Born in CA CO, MD ca. 1856 

Married in Randolph Co.. IN 27 December 1873 

Wife: Martha J. Summerville (ca. 1856 - ? ) 

In 1880, Andrew, also a blacksmith, was living with his wife, Martha J., and daughter, Pearl G., 

age 2, in Farmland, Randolph County, IN. 
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LAND RECORD ENTRIES 
CAROLINE AND DORCHESTER COUNTIES 

20 Sept 1832 CA CO Deed 
Liber R/308 

Arthur W. Leverton and Margaret Ann, his wife, of CA CO., and her 
siblings, convey their interests in land belonging to their father, 
Solomon Turpin, dec'd. $220 

23 Oct 1834 CA CO Deed 
Liber S/295 

Arthur W. Leverton & Margaret Ann, his wife, to Matthais Davis 
Addition to Miles Swamp in Northwest Fork. 116.5 acres $80 

5 Apr 1836 CA CO Deed 
5 April 1836 

Arthur W. Leverton. Surety on a bond. 

CA CO Deed Arthur W. Leverton. Surety on a bond 

4 Sept 1838 DO CO Deed 
ER 16/591 

Arthur W. Leverton, of DO CO, acquired 163+ acres of land from 
James & Salisbury Corkran, of DO CO, the land of James Corkran, 
of DO CO, dec'd, p/o Murray's Adventure and Hap Hazzard. 
[Plat made from deed description] $200 

2 May 1840 DO CO Deed 
ER 18/35 

Arthur W. Leverton of DO CO, acquired 7+ acres from 
James Robins of DO CO, p/o Racemes Good Luck. [Adjacent to the 
Corkran tract.] $30 

8 Jan 1848 CA CO Deed 
X/565 

Henry S. Leverton and Elizabeth, his wife, of TA CO, conveyed 
to Arthur W. Leverton, of DO CO, 253 acres of land called Church 
Grove devised to Henry S. Leverton by his father, Jacob Leverton, 
dec'd, who purchased it from James Barton.. Referred in the will as 
the Old Church Farm. $.1,500 

27 July 1848 C A CO Bill of Sale Arthur Leverton of DO CO, purchased from Henry Dean, of C A CO, 
Y/107 livestock and household furniture $40 

1 Aug 1848 CA CO Deed 
Y/107 

Arthur Leverton, of CA CO, when he took the Bill of Sale to the 
Court House to be recorded. 

3 Apr 1850 CA CO 
Y/492 

Chancellor of MD commissioned Arthur W. Leverton as Justice of 
the Peace in place of Elisha Corkran.who resigned. 



LAND RECORD ENTRIES 

31 Jan 1849 DO CO Deed 
WJ 5/59 

Arthur W. Leverton of DO CO, acquired the interest of 
Elizabeth, wife of Alexander Knotts, of CA CO, in and to 163+ 
acres, p/o Murrays Adventure & Hap Hazzard. $ 100 

2 Oct 1850 DO CO Deed 
WJ 6/34 

Arthur W. Leverton, of CA CO, acquired the interest of Thomas 
Corkran, of DO CO, in and to 163 acres [Murrays Adventure and 
Hap Hazzard] $100 

6 Feb 1851 CaCO 
Z/253 

A deed is acknowledged before Arthur W. Leverton, Justice of the 
Peace 

14 July 1851 DO CO Deed 
WJ 6/154 

Arthur W. Leverton and Margaret, his wife, of CA CO., 
conveyed to John Bowdle, of DO CO, land purchased in two deeds 
Murrays Adventure and Hap Hazzard, and Racemes Good Luck 
Quantity was 174 acres in both parcels. $725 

28 Feb 1852 CACO 
AA/156 

A deed is acknowledged before Arthur W. Leverton, J istice of the 
Peace 

23 Apr 1852 CACO 
AA/182 

A deed is acknowledged before Arthur W. Leverton, Justice of tbe 
Peace 

28 Apr 1852 CACO 
AA/196 

The State of MD appointed Arthur Leverton Justice of the Peace 
for CA CO 

15Junl852 CACO 
AA/236 

A deed is acknowledged before Arthur W. Leverton, Justice of the 
Peace 

20 July 1852 CACO 
AA/261 

A deed is acknowledged before Arthur W. Leverton, Justice of the 
Peace 

23 Nov 1852 CACO 
AA/374 

A deed is acknowledged before Arthur W. Leverton, Justice of the 
Peace 

20 Jan 1855 CACO Deed 
BB/438 

Arthur W. Leverton and Margaret, his wife, of CA CO, 
conveyed to William Stack p/o Addition to Rawley, formerly the land 
of Solomon Turpin, dec'd $50 



LAND RECORD ENTRIES 

10 Jan 1858 CA CO Deed 
CC/529 

Arthur W. Leverton, of CA CO, gave Power of Attorney CC/529 

on 10 Jan 1858 to John R. Stack, of CA CO, to take to oversee the 

his real estate and personal property, granting power to lease or sell. 

The instrument was acknowledged to be his deed before a Justice of 

the Peace for CA CO on 12 Jan 1858. 

5 April 1860 CA CO Deed 
RJ 29/434 

John R. Stack, attorney for Arthur W. Leverton, formerly of CA 

CO, now of Indiana, conveyed to James Stack, Jr., of CA CO, the 

farm known as Church Grove, subject to the dower right of Hannah 

Leeton, widow of Jacob Leeton. 253 acres $1,982 

29 May 1862 CA CO Deed 

RJ30/111 

Arthur W. Leverton and Margaret, his wife, of Indiana, conveyed to 

James Stack, JR., her dower right in Church Grove $10 

14 Aug 1862 CA CO Deed 
RJ 30/169 

Arthur W. Leverton and Margaret, his wife, of Indiana, conveyed to 
Joshua Johns, of CA CO., a house and 23 acres left by Jacob 
Leverton to his wife, Hannah Leverton, for life . . .adjacent to James 
Stack, Jr. 1/3 interest, after the death of Hannah. 

23 Nov 1866 CA CO Deed 

JJ 32/143 
The Executor of the will of James Stack, of Levin, deed., conveyed 
the 253-acre farm of Arthur Leverton to Thomas Palmer, of Kent 
Island, Queen Anne's County, MD. $4,000 
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1790 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Isaac Leverton 
James Leaverton 

TA 
CA 

Moses Leaverton 
(1746 -1800) 

age 44 

CA Free White Males 16+ incl. Heads of Household 3 
Free White Males under 16 3 
Free White Females incl. Heads of Household 3 
All Other Free Persons 0 
Slaves 0 

Thomas Leverton TA 

Key to Abbreviations: 
CA Caroline County, MD 
DE State of Delaware 
DO Dorchester County, MD 
IL State of Illinois 
IN State of Indiana 
KS State of Kansas 
TA Talbot County, MD 
QA Queen Anne's County, MD 
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1800 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Andrew Leverton 
Daniel Leverton 
Isaac Leverton 
Isaac Leverton 

Jacob Leverton 
(1774-1847) 

age 26 

Martha Leverton 

Moses Leaverton 
(1746 - 1800) 

age 54 

Richard Leverton 

QA 
DO 
DO 
CA 

CA K 

DE, Kent County 

CA ^ 
F 
0 

DE, Sussex County 

Nothing Found 

Males 1 (under 10) 2 (10-15) 
Females 3 (under 10) 1 ([10-15) 

(all other free) 0 (slaves) 

2 (16-25) 1 (45+) 
1 (26-44) 
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1810 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Daniel Leverton 

Jacob Leverton 
(1774 -1847) 

age 36 

Isaac Leverton 
Moses Leverton 
Richard Leverton 

CA 

CA 

DO 
QA 
DE, Kent County 

Nothing Found 
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1820 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Daniel Leverton 

Jacob Leverton 
(1774 -1847) 

age 46 

James Leverton 
Jessee Leverton 
Moses Leverton 

Isaac Leverton 

Andrew Leverton 
Isaac Leverton 
Thomas Leverton 

Lemuel Leverton 

Allerton Leverton 

CA 

CA 

CA 
CA 
CA 

DO 

QA 
QA 
TA 

DE,; 

IN, ' 

Sussex Co. 

Wayne Co. 

Males 1 (0-9) 
Females 
Persons in Agriculture 3 

1 (10-15) 1 (26-44) 
2 (10-15) 1 (26-44) 
Male slave 1 (14-25) 
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1830 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Charles Leverton 
Daniel Leaverton 

Jacob Leaverton 
(1774 -1847) 

age 56 

Jesse Leaverton 

James Leverton 
Noah Leverton 

CA 
CA 

CA 

CA 

IN,] 
IN,] 

Males 2 (10-14) 
Females 1 (0-4) 1 
Free cold male (24-35) 
Slaves 0 

Hamilton County 
Vlarion County 

1 (20-29) 1. (50-59) 
(5-9) 1 (10-14) 1 (30-39) 
1 Free cold female (24-35) 1 
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1840 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Dorchester County. MP. New Market District 
Arthur W. Leverton Males 2 (0-4) 1 (10-14) 1 (20-29) 1 (30 

(1806-1880) Females 1 (5-9) 1(15-19) 1 (20-29) 
age 34 Persons employed in Manufactures and Trade 2 

Free colored persons 0 Slaves 0 

Daniel Leverton 
Gary Leverton 

CA 
CA 

Caroline County, Lower District 
Henry Leverton 

(1815 - ?) 

Isaac Leverton 

Elizabeth Leaverton 

Anderson Leverton 
Charles Leverton 

QA 

TA 

IN, Huntington 
IN, Posey, Fayette 

Caroline County. Lower District 
Jacob Leverton 

(1774 -1847) 
age 66 

John Leverton 
John H. Leverton 
Lemuel Leverton 
Richard Leverton 

James Leaverton 
James H. Leaverton 
Jesse Leverton 
Mary Leaverton 
Wm. P. Leaverton 

Noah Beaverton 

CA 
CA 
CA 
CA 

TA 
TA 
TA 
TA 
TA 

IL 

Males 1 (20-29) Females 1 (30-39) 
Free colored males 1 (10-23) 
White persons over 20 who cannot read/write 1 

Males 1 (60-69) 
Females 1 (5-9) 2 (10-14) 1 (30-39) 
Free colored males 2 (10-23) Slaves 0 
Persons engaged in Agriculture 2 
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1850 FEDERAL CENSUS 

rd 

th 

th 

Caroline Countv, MD 
Arthur W. Leverton' 

(1806 -1880) 
Margaret A. Leverton3 

(1814-1891) 
Elizabeth A. Leverton3 

(1833-?) 
Benjamin4 T. Leverton3 

(1840-1887) 
Marion Leverton3 

(1843 - 1919) 
Anthony W. Leverton3 

(1846-1910) 
Willie Noble 
Lander Baden 
Barbery Hubboard 
Harriet Miller 
James Thomas 

Caroline Countv, Lower District 
Twiford Noble 

Ruth H. Noble 
Jacob L. Noble 
Hannah Leverton2 

(1800 -1866) 
Ann M. Corkran 
Angeline Sharp 
Louiza Jones 
Solomon 
Joshua Johnson 

age 43 

age 36 

age 17 

age 10 

age 8 

age 25 

age 22 
age 17 
age 20 
age 10 
age 6 

age 34 
age 19 
age 1 
age 50 

age 16 
age 12 
age 10 
age 14 
age 16 

Black 
Black 
Black 

Black 
Black 

Farmer Real Estate $2500 

Farmer Real Estate $3000 

Real Estate $ 350 

Laborer 

Auther Leventon in Index 
Hannah Levemton in Index 
Leventon in Index 
Baynard was listed as Benjamin 
Anthony W. Leverton was bom 9/27/1846, and would have been 4 in the 1850 census. Daughter Mary W. Leverton, 

was bom 17 December 1848 and would have been the 2-year old.. Missing is son Andrew J. Leverton, bom in 1856. 
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1850 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Ann Leverton CA3 

Anthony W. Leverton CA3 

Benjamin T. Leverton CA3 

Elizabeth N. Leverton CA3 

Lemuel Leverton CA3 

Mgt A. Leverton CA3 

Marion Leverton CA3 

Arthur J. Leverton 
Dely Leverton 
Eliza Leverton 
Fanny Leverton 
Gary Leverton 
Gary Leverton 
Isaac Leverton 
Jesse Leverton 
Leah Leverton 
Martha Leverton 
Martha Leverton 
Moses R. Leverton 
Richard Leverton 
Richard Leverton 
Rosa A. Leverton 

KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 
KE 

Edward Leverton QA 
Eunice :Leverton QA 
Mary E. Leverton QA 
Mary L. Leverton QA 
Sarah A. Leverton QA 

Amanda Leverton TA 
Ann M. Leverton TA 
Eliza Leverton TA 
Eliza Leverton TA 
Eliz* Leverton TA 
Geo. W. Leverton TA 
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1850 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Talbot Countv. MD 
Henry S. Leverton! 

(1815-?) 
Eliza L. Leverton 
Mary E. Leverton 
George Fluharty 
Mary Fluharty 
Leonard Fluharty 
Margaret L. Fluharty 
George T. Fluharty 
Elizabeth Hoxter (?) 
William Johnson 

Isaac M. Leverton 
James Leverton 
James H. Leverton 
James H. Leverton 
Jesse L. Leverton 
John A. Leveron 
Juliann Leverton 
Mary Leverton 
Mary A. Leverton 
Mary E. Leverton 
William Leverton 

TA 
TA 
TA 

age 34 

age 21 
age 2 
age 40 
age 36 
age 12 
age 10 
age 8 
age 11 
age 12 

TA, Easton 
TA 
TA, 
TA 
TA 
TA 
TA 
TA 

Easton 

Farmer Real Estate $2000 

Farmer 

Black 

Henry S. Leverton was the half-brother of Arthur W. Leverton. 
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1860 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Centre Twp, Marion County, Indiana 

3rd 
4*h 
5th 

6th 

7th 

8th 

9th 

Arthur W. Leverton 
(1806 -1880) 

Margaret A. Leverton 
Baynard Leverton 
Francis M. Leverton 
Andrew W. Leverton 
Mary W. Leverton 
Hannah V. Leverton 
Arthur L. Leverton 
Willis W. Leverton 

age 52 

age 46 
age 20 
age 18 
age 14 
age 11 
age 9 
age 7 
age 5 

Farmer 

Keeping 

Real Estate $0 

House 
Farm laborer 
Farm laborer 

Personal $2500 

Not in school 
Not in school 
Not in school 
Not in school 

Born in MD 

Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in MD 

There are errors in this schedule. The 14-year-old would have been Anthony Whiteley Leverton, 5^ child, who was bom 27 

Sept 1846. Andrew W. Leverton, 10th child, would have been 4 years old as he was bom in 1856. 

Talbot Countv. MD 
Henry S. Leverton1 

(1815 - ? ) 
Eliza Leverton 
Mary Leverton 
John Leverton 

age 42 

age 26 
age 12 
age 11 

age 42 Farmer Real Estate $0 Personal $100 Born in MD 

cannot read/write Born in MD 
In school Born in MD 
In school Born in MD 

Henry S. Leverton was the half-brother of Arthur W. Leverton. 
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1870 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Wayne Township. Wayne County, Indiana 
Arthur Leverton 

Margaret Leverton 
Arthur Leverton 

th Willis Leverton 
rd Benard Leverton 

Levi Mason 
01 Mary W. Mason 

Otho Mason 

age 64 
age 54 
age 16 
age 13 
age 30 
age 28 
age 22 
age 5/12 

Laborer Real estate $800 
Keeping House 

Dairyman 
Saw Mill Laborer 
Boarding 

Personal $100 

In school 
In school 
Personal $300 
Personal 0 

Born in MD 

Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in IN 
Born in MD 
Born in IN 
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1880 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Milton. Wavne County. Indiana 

8th 

9th 

Arthur Leverton 
(1806 - 1880) 
Margaret A. 
Arthur 
Willis 
Anna Quigley 

age 74 

age 66 
age 26 
age 23 
age 15 

wife 
son 
son 
Domestic 

"Retired" (sic) 

Keeping house 
Laborer 
Blacksmith 
Keeping house 

Born in MD 

Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in MD 
Born in PA 

.rd 

Washington Twp. Wayne County, Indiana 
Baynard T. age 39 Dairyman 
Otto Mason age 10 nephew, works in dairy 

Born in MD 
Born in IN 

4 th 

Franklin. Henry County. Indiana 
Francis M. age 36 

Jennie age 32 
Blacksmith 
Keeps house 

Born in MD 
Born Canada 

Farmland. Randolph County. Indiana 
10th Andrew J. age 24 

Martha J, age 20 
Pearl G.. age 2 

Blacksmith 
Keeping house 
daughter 

Born in MD 
Born in IN 
Born in IN 
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1900 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Franklin. Henry County. Indiana 
4th Francis M. age 56 Landlord 

Jennie age 52 
Owns own home. Free of debt Bora in MD 

Born Canada 

ith 

Washington Twp. Wayne County. Indiana 
Willis W. age 45 Blacksmith Rents home 

Margaret J. age 42 
Clyde age 13 at school 
RuthN. age 3 

Born in MD 
Born in IN 
Born in IN 
Born in IN 

Wichita. Kansas 
Otto P. Mason age 30 

Bertha age 27 
Mary age 1 

Market garden Owns own home Born in IN 
Born in MD 
Born in KS 
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1910 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Milton. Wayne County, Indiana 
4th Francis M. age 67 Has Own Income Owns own home Born in MD 

Jane age 62 Born CANADA 

9th Willis W. age 55 Blacksmith Owns own shop Owns home Born in MD 
Margaret age 51 Born in IN 
Ruth age 13 daughter In school Born in IN 
James N. age 8 son In school Born in IN 
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1920 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Washington Township, Wayne County, Indiana 
9th Willis age 65 Owns home Blacksmith Own shop Born in MD 

Margaret J. age 63 Born in IN 

1930 FEDERAL CENSUS 

Milton, Wayne County, Indiana 
9th Willis age 75 Widower Rents home @ $4.00 month Blacksmith Own shop Born in MD 
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APPENDIX E 

DISTRIBUTION OF THE ESTATE 

OF 

JACOB LEVERTON (1774 - 1847) 

7 May 1850 

BEING OFFERED TO DOCUMENT THE VALUE 
OF HIS ESTATE AFTER HIS DEATH 

CAROLINE COUNTY REGISTER OF WILLS (Distributions) 
WAF No. B (1837 - 1853), folio 227 

MSA C 500-3 MdHR 15,568 

Compiled by Patricia C. Guida 
Caroline County Historical Society, Inc. 

Denton, Maryland 21629 
17 September 2007 

for 

Research and Report 
Arthur W. Leverton, Agent 

Underground Railroad, Caroline County, Maryland 

under a grant from 
Eastern Shore Heritage, Inc 

Stories of the Chesapeake Heritage Area 



ESTATE OF JACOB LEVERTON 

DISTRIBUTION 

Caroline County, to wit 

Hannah W. Leverton & Arthur W. Leverton, Executors of Jacob Leverton, late of 

Caroline County, deceased 

To balance due to the decd estate as per first and final account 

of administration exhibited to Registry (sic) of Orphans Court 

7 May 1850 amounting to the sum of $2,352.73 3/4 

Distribution thereof agreeably to the sd deceased's will: 

To Hannah W. Leverton (one of these accountants), widow of 

sd decd, a legacy of 500.00 

also one horse appraised at 90.00 

one carriage & harness 70.00 

one cow 9.00 

one bureau 10.00 

one set of silver teaspoons 18.00 

one work stand 4.50 

one bed, bedstead & furniture 45.00 

746.00 

To Mary E. Leverton, daughter of sd decd, a legacy of 

one bed, bedstead & furniture 35.00 

also one set of teaspoons with the initials of her name 

marked thereon 6.00 

also one smaller mahogany table 5.00 

46.00 

1 



To Ruth H. Leverton, daughter of sd decd, a legacy of 

one bed, one bedstead & furniture 28.00 

also one silver Butter knife marked with the initials 

of her name 3.00 

one work stand 1.50 

34.50 

To Arthur Leverton (one of these accountants), son the sd decd 1000.00 

To Hannah W. Leverton, widow of sd decd & to Arthur W. 

Leverton, Henry S. Leverton, Mary E. Leverton & Ruth H. 

Leverton, children of sd decd, all the rest and residue of the 

personal estate of sd decd to be divided between them share 

and share alike and is to each $105,143/4 2,352.73 3/4 

This distribution draws interest from 11 May 1848. 

(signed) W. A. Ford Register of Wills for Caroline County 

Caroline County Orphans Court 7 May 1850 

The foregoing distribution was duly examined by the Court, approved and ordered to 

be recorded. (signed) W. A. Ford 
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APPENDIX F 

CERTIFICATES OF REMOVAL ISSUED 
FOR TRANSFERS OF MEMBERSHIP 

1806-1861 

from 

THIRD HAVEN MONTHLY MEETING 
EASTON, TALBOT COUNTY, MARYLAND 

and 
NORTH WEST FORK MONTHLY MEETING 

PRESTON, CAROLINE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

to 

OHIO AND INDIANA 

Source: Quakerism on the Eastern Shore 
Kenneth L. Carroll 

Compiled by Patricia C. Guida 
Caroline County Historical Society, Inc. 

Denton, Maryland 
27 August 2007 

for 

Research and Report 
Arthur W. Leverton, Agent 

Underground Railroad, Caroline County, Maryland 

under a grant from 
Eastern Shore Heritage, Inc. 

Stories of the Chesapeake Heritage Area 
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KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS OF MONTHLY MEETINGS 

Concord, Ohio OH 

Middletown Monthly Meeting, Ohio OH 

Milford Monthly Meeting, Milton, Wayne County, Indiana M 

North West Fork Monthly Meeting, Preston, Caroline County, Maryland N W Fork 

Third Haven Monthly Meeting, Easton, Talbot County, Maryland 3 rd Haven 

White Water Monthly Meeting, Richmond, Wayne County, Indiana WW 

ORDER OF THE FOUR LISTS OF CERTIFICATES REMOVAL 

By Date of the Certificate of Removal Page 1 

By Surname of the Individual of Head of Family Page 2 

By Monthly Meeting issuing the Certificate of Removal Page 3 

By Monthly Meeting directed to Page 4 



CERT. PATE 

02/13/1806 
03/12/1806 
10/15/1806 
12/11/1806 
01/14/1824 
05/12/1824 
09/15/1825 
06/14/1826 
09/13/1826 
09/13/1826 
10/11/1826 
03/15/1827 
04/04/1827 
05/16/1827 
09/12/1827 
11/15/1827 
09/10/1828 
09/10/1828 
09/10/1828 
10/14/1829 
11/11/1829 
01/14/1830 
08/11/1830 
08/11/1830 
08/11/1830 
04/07/1831 
05/11/1831 
09/15/1831 
04/04/1832 
08/15/1832 
08/15/1832 
08/15/1832 
09/12/1832 
04/13/1837 
04/13/1837 
08/17/1843 
05/11/1859 
06/12/1861 

HEADS OF FAMILY NJ 

Sharpless, Samuel 
Vickars, Celia 
Willis, William 
Sharpless, Preston 
Dawson, James 
Barton, Edward 
Hopkins, Joseph G. 
Wright, Celia 
Swiggett, Solomon 
Charles, Levica 
Wright, Hatfield 
Frampton, Isaac & Deborah 
Wright, Edward, of Jacob 

* Whiteley, Daniel, wife Celia & 2 ch 
Charles, Levin 
Laws, John M. 
Whiteley, Isaac 
Grayless, Elizabeth 

* Whiteley, Daniel, Celia&4diffch 
Berry, William 
Anderson, Peter 
Anderson, Wright 
Berry, John 
Berry, Purnal 
Berry, Mary 
Atwell, Deborah 
Tylor, Elijah 
Hopkins, George 
Tylor, John 
Gray, Joseph 
Gray, Elizabeth 
Gray, Perry 
Leverton, Charles 
Cox, Benjamin 
Cox, Isaac O, 
Edmondson, William 
Leverton, Hannah W. 
Leverton, Arthur W. 

NUMBER 

1 
6 
1 
1 
1 
.3 
1 
10 
3 
1 
9 
2 
1 
4 
1 
1 
4 
1 
6 
6 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
9 

FROM 

3rd Haven 
NWFork 
NWFork 
3rd haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
NWFork 
NWFork 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
NWFork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 

TO 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
M 
M 
WW 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
WW 
WW 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
OH 
OH 
WW 
M 
M 
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CERT. DATE HEADS OF FAMILY NUMBER FROM TO 

11/11/1829 
01/14/1830 
04/07/1831 
05/12/1824 
08/11/1830 
08/11/1830 
08/11/1830 
10/14/1829 
09/13/1826 
09/12/1827 
04/13/1837 
04/13/1837 
01/14/1824 
08/17/1843 
03/15/1827 
08/15/1832 
08/15/1832 
08/15/1832 
09/10/1828 
09/15/1831 
09/15/1825 
11/15/1827 
06/12/1861 
09/12/1832 
05/11/1859 
12/11/1806 
02/13/1806 
09/13/1826 
05/11/1831 
04/04/1832 
03/12/1806 
05/16/1827 
09/10/1828 
09/10/1828 
10/15/1806 
06/14/1826 
04/04/1827 
10/11/1826 

Anderson, Peter 
Anderson, Wright 
Atwell, Deborah 
Barton, Edward & ch 
Berry, John & son 
Berry, Mary & dtr 
Berry, Purnal 
Berry, William & Sarah 
Charles, Levica 
Charles, Levin 
Cox, Benjamin & son 
Cox, Isaac O, 
Dawson, James 
Edmondson, William 
Frampton, Isaac & Deborah 
Gray, Elizabeth 
Gray, Joseph & Mary 
Gray, Perry 
Grayless, Elizabeth 
Hopkins, George 
Hopkins, Joseph G, 
Laws, John M. 
Leverton, Arthur W & Marg't 
Leverton, Charles & Lydia 
Leverton, Hannah W. 
Sharpless, Preston 
Sharpless, Samuel 
Swiggett, Solomon & Euphamy 
Tylor, Elijah 
Tylor, John 
Vickars, Celia 

* Whiteley, Daniel & Celia, 2 ch 
* Whiteley, Daniel & Celia, 4 diffch 

Whiteley, Isaac 
Willis, William 
Wright, Celia 
Wright, Edward, of Jacob 
Wright, Hatfield & Mary 

1 
1 
1 
3 
2 
2 
1 
6 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
9 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
6 
4 
6 
4 
1 
10 
1 
9 

N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
NWFork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
NWFork 
NWFork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 

M 
M 
M 
WW 
M 
M 
M 
M 
WW 
M 
OH 
OH 
WW 
WW 
WW 
M 
M 
M 
M 
WW 
WW 
WW 
M 
M 
M 
OH 
OH 
WW 
WW 
M 
OH 
M 
M 
M 
OH 
WW 
WW 
WW 
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CERT. DATE 

01/14/1830 
04/07/1831 
04/13/1837 
04/13/1837 
08/17/1843 
03/15/1827 
09/15/1831 
09/15/1825 
11/15/1827 
12/11/1806 
02/13/1806 
03/12/1806 
10/15/1806 
01/14/1824 
05/12/1824 
06/14/1826 
09/13/1826 
09/13/1826 
10/11/1826 
04/04/1827 
05/16/1827 
09/12/1827 
09/10/1828 
09/10/1828 
09/10/1828 
10/14/1829 
11/11/1829 
08/11/1830 
08/11/1830 
08/11/1830 
05/11/1831 
04/04/1832 
08/15/1832 
08/15/1832 
08/15/1832 
09/12/1832 
05/11/1859 
06/12/1861 

HEADS OF FAMILY ] 

Anderson, Wright 
Atwell, Deborah 
Cox, Benjamin 
Cox, Isaac O, 
Edmondson, William 
Frampton, Isaac & Deborah 
Hopkins, George 
Hopkins, Joseph G. 
Laws, John M. 
Sharpless, Preston 
Sharpless, Samuel 
Vickars, Celia 
Willis, William 
Dawson, James 
Barton, Edward 
Wright, Celia 
Swiggett, Solomon 
Charles, Levisa 
Wright, Hatfield 
Wright, Edward, of Jacob 

* Whiteley, Daniel, wife Celia & 2 ch 
Charles, Levin 
Whiteley, Isaac 
Grayless, Elizabeth 

* Whiteley, Daniel, Celia&4diffch 
Berry, William 
Anderson, Peter 
Berry, John 
Berry, Purnal 
Berry, Mary 
Tylor, Elijah 
Tylor, John 
Gray, Joseph 
Gray, Elizabeth 
Gray, Perry 
Leverton, Charles 
Leverton, Hannah W. 
Leverton, Arthur W 

NUMBER 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
1 
3 
10 
3 
1 
9 
1 
4 
1 
4 
1 
6 
6 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
6 
1 
1 
2 
1 
9 

FROM 

3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3 rd haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
NWFork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
NWFork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 

JO 

M 
M 
OH 
OH 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
WW 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
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CERT. DATE HEADS OF FAMILY NUMBER FROM TO 

04/13/1837 
04/13/1837 
12/11/1806 
02/13/1806 
03/12/1806 
10/15/1806 
08/17/1843 
03/15/1827 
09/15/1831 
09/15/1825 
11/15/1827 
01/14/1824 
05/12/1824 
06/14/1826 
09/13/1826 
09/13/1826 
10/11/1826 
04/04/1827 
05/11/1831 
01/14/1830 
04/07/1831 
05/16/1827 
09/12/1827 
09/10/1828 
09/10/1828 
09/10/1828 
10/14/1829 
11/11/1829 
08/11/1830 
08/11/1830 
08/11/1830 
04/04/1832 
08/15/1832 
08/15/1832 
08/15/1832 
09/12/1832 
05/11/1859 
06/12/1861 

Cox, Benjamin 
Cox, Isaac O, 
Sharpless, Preston 
Sharpless, Samuel 
Vickars, Celia 
Willis, William 
Edmondson, William 
Frampton, Isaac & Deborah 
Hopkins, George 
Hopkins, Joseph G. 
Laws, John M. 
Dawson, James 
Barton, Edward 
Wright, Celia 
Swiggett, Solomon 
Charles, Levica 
Wright, Hatfield 
Wright, Edward, of Jacob 
Tylor, Elijah 
Anderson, Wright 
Atwell, Deborah 

* Whiteley, Daniel, wife Celia & 2 ch 

Charles, Levin 
Whiteley, Isaac 
Grayless, Elizabeth 

* Whiteley, Daniel, Celia&4diffch 
Berry, William 
Anderson, Peter 
Berry, John 
Berry, Purnal 
Berry, Mary 
Tylor, John 
Gray, Joseph 
Gray, Elizabeth 
Gray, Perry 
Leverton, Charles 
Leverton, Hannah W. 
Leverton, Arthur W. 

2 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
10 
3 
1 
9 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
4 
1 
6 
6 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
6 
1 
1 
2 
1 
9 

3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
3rd Haven 
3rd Haven 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
NWFork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
N W Fork 
NWFork 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
WW 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M • 
M 
M 
M 
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APPENDIX G 

MINUTES 
1800-1862 

NORTH WEST FORK MONTHLY MEETING 
PRESTON, MARYLAND 

SELECTED ABSTRACTS 

FROM THOSE PAGES CONTAINING REFERENCES TO 

ARTHUR W. LEVERTON (1806 - 1880) 
HANNAH W. LEVERTON, his step-mother 

HENRY S. LEVERTON, his half-brother 
RUTH H. NOBLE, his half-sister 

MARY E. THOMPSON, his half-sister 
ISAAC WHITELEY, his maternal uncle 

MARYLAND STATE ARCHIVES 
SPECIAL COLLECTIONS 

NORTHWEST FORK MONTHLY MEETING COLLECTION 
MSA SC 3119 M 287-3; M 287-4; M 288-1; M 288-2 

Compiled by Patricia C. Guida 
Caroline County Historical Society, Inc. 

20 August 2007 

Research and Report 

Arthur W. Leverton, Agent 

Underground Railroad, Caroline County, Maryland 

Under a grant from 

Eastern Shore Heritage, Inc. 

Stories of the Chesapeake Heritage Area 



MINUTES: 1800-1832 

377 10th mo/28 To Milford Monthly Meeting 'Wayne County State of Indiana or 'Elsewhere to 

horn these may come 

'Dearfriends Application being made for a certificate of removal for Isaac 
'Whiteley andLydia fds wife and children (namely) James Si. 'Whiteley Edward H. 
'Whiteley and Jrances 9l. 'Whiteley who are about logo to reside within the verge of 
your meeting. These may certify that they have a right of membership with us the. 
religious society of friends and on enquiry his temporal off airs appear safe with desires 
for there growth andTstablishment in the truth. 'We recommend them to your 
christian regard and are your friends. Qivenfrom 9{prth 'West forl(Monthly 
Meeting Caroline County, Maryland held the l(f of the ^ mo 1828. 

420 2nd mo/32 Arthur W. Leverton and Margaret Ann Turpin appeared in this 
meeting and declared their intention of marriage with each other. Joseph 
Gray [and] William Meloney, Jr. is appointed to inquire into his clearness 
from others and report to our meeting. 

420 03/14/32 The friend appointed to inquire into Arthur W. Levertons Clearness 
from others, report they have paid the necessary attention thereto and find 
nothing to obstruct his proceeding the consent of parent being had setting 
him he is left at liberty to accomplish his marriage agreeable to the good 
order used among friends. [Arthur was 26 in 1832] 

Jonathan Twiford and Perry Gray is appointed to have an oversight of 
Arthur W. Levertons marriage and return the marriage certificate to be 
recorded to a future meeting. 

422 04/04/32 The committee appointed to have and [sic] oversight of Arthur W. 
Levertons marriage and return the marriage certificate informs it was 
orderly accomplished and the certificate is ready to be returned any time 
when there is a friend appointed to record it. 

426 5th mo/32 . . . [signed] Elisha Meloney & Hannah W. Leverton, Clerks 

[END OF MICROFILM REEL M 287-3] 

1. 



MINUTES: 1832-1855 

1 06/13/32 The friend that has had Arthur W. Leverton certificate in hand has 
returned it at this time to the Register to be recorded. 

12 12/12/32 The friends appointed to nominate suitable friends to serve as Clerk 
and assistant report they have Confered together on the Subject and feel 
free to propose Willis Corkrin as Clerk and Arthur W. Leverton to assist 
him, wich this meeting unites with and they appointed accordingly. 

13 01/16/33 Answer 4th Unnecessary distilation and use of Spiritous liquors we 
fear are not so faithfully discouraged by some as are desirable and in a 
good degree careful in the other particulars contained in the latter part of 
t h i s q u e r y . [N. B. The preceding is an answer to a query designed to assess the interim adherence to 
the tenets and precepts of the society. Numbering up to eight, the queries and answers were placed first in 
the minutes of each meeting.] 

37 10/24/35 The representative from Marshy Creek is Arthur W. Leverton who 
being called was present. 

42 3d mo/36 The meeting appoints James W. Meloney, Willis Corkrin & Arthur 
W. Leverton to attend to the poor children that belongs to each of their 
particular meetings and see that they go to school and to draw the money 
from the one appointed by this Meeting for to hold the donation money or 
give the Teacher a check on him in the name of this meeting. 

57 2d mo/37 From Marshy Creek they inform that Henry Leverton has 
accomplished his marriage with one not in membership with us and with 
the assistance of a hireling minister and also much neglected the 
attendance of our religious Meetings. This Meeting appoints Willis 
Corkrin, James W. Meloney to pay him a visit on the occasion and Report 
of their care to a future meeting. 

57 03/15/37 One of the committee in Henry Levertons case report it has been 
attended to but that they feel most easy that his case be continued another 
month. 

2 



53 05/10/37 Henry S. Leverton handed in an acknowledgment at this time which 
was read approved and he continued a member with us. 

To the Monthly Meeting 
'Dear friends I aciqiowkdge that I have so far deviated from disciptine and the good 
order used among us as to marry a person not in membership with us for which I crave 
your Sympathy as I am very desires to be continued a mem6er. 
Arnold111837 HenryS. Leverton 

As our representatives to attend the ensuing Quarterly Meeting to be held 
at third Haven we appoint Jacob Leverton . . . Arthur W. Leverton. 

62 07/11/38 [signed] James W. Meloney, asst Clerk; Hannah W. Leverton, Clerk 

70 07/10/39 The committee on changing the meetings have made the following 
report which was read and united with and the Clerk is directed to 
transcribe and forward that to the ensuing Q. Mtg. Alexander Fisher 
Hannah W. Leverton Priscilla Barton Ada Wright is aded to the 
Committee and they directed to make any change in holding the Monthly 
Meeting that they may think necessary and report to a future Meeting, viz: 
that we lay down Center preparative Meeting and unite the members to 
NW Fork and allow them to hold an indulge meeting. 

77 04/15/40 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends held at 
M a r s h y C r e e k . [N. B. The headings of the minutes began to embrace the phrase Men and Women 

Friends and state the location of the meeting.] 

83 02/10/41 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends - Marshy 
Creek 

The representatives are Willis Corkrin Joshua Noble Jacob Leverton 
Rebecca K. Corkrin and Hannah W. Leverton 

As our representatives to attend the ensuing Quarterly meeting to be held 
at Little Creek we appoint Jacob Leverton . . . Jonah Kelley Hannah W; 
Leverton 

3 



85? 04/14/41 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends -Marshy 
Creek 

Also they inform that Ann Bonwell late Morgan has so far given way from 
the good order used among friends, as to accomplish her marriage with a 
person not in membership with us. This meeting appoints Hannah W. 
Leverton . . . to pay her a visit on the occasion, and report their care to a 
future meeting. 

89 09/15/41 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends - atNW 
Fork 

Lishia ann Sparklin sent in a request to this meeting to be disowned which 
was read and after dire deliberation was united with and she disowned and 
Hannah W. Leverton is appointed to inform her thereof. 

89 11/10/41 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends - atNW 
Fork 

The representatives are . . . Hannah W. Leverton 

96 10/12/42 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends -Marshy 
Creek 

Ann Noble requests . . . to be joined in membership . . . Hannah W. 
Leverton . . . appointed to pay . . . a visi t . . . and report of their care . . . 

100 03/15/43 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends - atNW 
Fork 

The committee on Henry S. Levertons case inform us they have had an 
opportunity with him. But this meeting thinks best to continue the case 
under the care of the committee. 
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100 04/12/43 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends - Marshy 
Creek 

The committee in Henry S. Levertons case are still continued 

100 05/10/43 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends - atNW 
Fork 

The committee in Henry Levertons case are continued. 

105 11/15/43 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends - atNW 
Fork 

The committee in Henry S. Leverton's case report that they See no cause 
of further forbearance and have prepared a paper of disownment and 
produced to the meeting which was read and approved and the clerk is 
directed to fill it up and Henry Corkrin is appointed to give him a Sight of 
his disownment and give him a copy and inform him of his privilege of 
appeal. 

105 11/15/43 Whereas Henry S. Leverton having had a right of membership with 
us the Religious Society of Friends but through inattention to divine 
intimation has so far given way to become frequently intoxicated and 
consequently has given way to making use of profane language and many 
gross evils Contrary to the good order of our Society, as well as to almost 
entirely absent himself from the attendance of our Religious meetings. He 
having been tenderly treated with without the desired effects, we therefore 
disown him, the said Henry S. Leverton from being any longer a member 
of our Religious Society untill he comes to a Sight and sense of his 
misconduct which is our desire he may. 

Signed in and on behalf of the N W Fork Monthly Meeting held at N W 
Fork, the 15th of the 11th month 1843. By Willis Corkrin, Clerk 
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106 12/13/43 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women Friends - Marshy 
Creek 

The friend appointed to inform Henry S. Leverton of his disownment 
inform he has attended to the appointment. 

108 /44 From Marshy Creek they inform that Arthur W. Leverton has so far 
given way as to very much neglect the attendance of our religious 
meetings, and has distilled spiritous liquors, and used the same to 
intoxication, and has had a fight with his neighbor. This meeting appoints 
Joshua Noble & Jonah Kelley to pay him a visit on the occasion and report 
of their case to a future meeting. 

109 /44 The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case report they have had an 
opportunity with him and he acknowledged all the charges brought against 
him and says he is sorry for his conduct and hopes he shall do better in 
future. His case in continued another month. 

115 11th mo/44 One of the committee in Arthur W. Levertons case report he has had 
an opportunity with him but this meeting thinks best to continue his case 
under the care of the committee. 

115 12/11/44 NW Fork Monthly Meeting held at Marshy Creek 

Arthur W. Leverton handed into this Meeting a paper of acknowledgment 
which was read, united with and he continues member. 

Oear friends This is to inform you that I have so far departed from the truth, 
and good order used among you as to get intoxicated and perhaps some other 
misconduct, and after being tenderty dealt with on the occasion, I dofutty condemn 
the same and crave the sympathy and forgiveness of friends and will try to do so no 
more and wish to be continued a mem6er among you. [no signature] 

Nathan Corkrin, Jacob Leverton, Henry Pool, Joshua Noble, Henry 
Corkrin and William Meloney are appointed to take into consideration the 
propriety of moving NW Fork meeting house, or building one in a more 
convenient place for the members thereof and report to a future meeting. 
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123 12/10/45 NW Fork Monthly Meeting held at Marshy Creek 

From Center they inform that Mary E. Morgan late Melony has so far 
given way from the good order used among friends as to accomplish her 
marriage with a person not in membership with us and by the assistance of 
a hireling minister, Hannah W. Leverton, Hester Kelley and Jacob 
Leverton are appointed to pay her a visit on the occasion and report of 
their care to a future meeting. 

142 07/12/48 NW Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women held 7th mo 12th 

1848. 

The committee in Ruth H. Nobles case are continued. 

Samuel Poo l . . . and Arthur W. Leverton are appointed to take into 
consideration the propriety of changing the name of N W Fork Meeting 
and if in their judgment it is necessary to report what name to our next 
meeting. 

143 08/16/48 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and woman held at Marshy 
C r e e k . [N. B. Pine Grove Meeting was inserted at the top of the page. Handwriting is not that 
of the clerk.] 

The committee in Ruth H. Nobles case are continued. 

143 08/16/48 One of the committee appointed to take into consideration the 
propriety of changing the name of N W Fork report they have confered 
together on the subject and have agreed to report that they feel free to 
propose that the name be changed to and to call it Pine Grove with which 
this meeting unites and it to be so called hereafter. 

Henry Corkrin, William Meloney and John Pool are appointed to examine 
Marshy Creek meeting House and directed to report what repairs they 
think is necessary to do to it at this time. 
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143 9th mo/48 NW Fork Monthly meeting of men and women friends . . . at Pine 
Grove 

144 Ruth H. Noble handed in an acknowledgment at this time which was read, 
united with and she continued a member. 

144 10/11/48 NW Fork Monthly meeting of men and women friends . . . Marshy 
Creek 

The committee to deed North west Fork Meeting House are directed to 
deed Marshy Creek meeting House and also to receive a deed for a lot to 
build a new meeting house on. 

144 11/11/48 North West Fork Monthly Meeting of men & women friends Pine 
Grove 

The representatives from the several preparative meetings are . . . Arthur 
W. Leverton . . . 

146 02/14/49 N W Fork Monthly Meeting of men & women friends Marshy 
Creek 

Representatives from the several preparative meetings are . . . Arthur W. 
Leverton . . . 

148 06/13/49 N W Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women held at Marshy 
Creek 

$lie*u£iy [N. B. Placed in brackets, the preceding notation was squeezed into the margin at the top of 

the page. In different handwriting, it was inserted afterward by someone other than the clerk.] 

c/^^^sttaesaiajf&£ae# J&>da? C^^tea^ete^ti^. c/rtey/ub&iaaJUMddestfzat/'/3"[illegible] [N. B. 

The preceding notation was inserted along the left margin of the page, near the top, and seems to be in a 
different hand. The deed was recorded in CAROLINE COUNTY COURT (Land Records) Liber Y, folio 
203. The purchase price was $100. The date of the deed was 3 February 1849.] 
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148 8th mo/49 N W Fork Monthly Meeting of man and women friends held at the 
n e w m e e t i n g H o U S e [N. B. Caret placed after House for insertion of the following] w h i c h W a s 

first named Snow Hill - later Preston. 

150 11th mo/49 Arthur W. Leverton, Samuel Pool & Henry Corkrin are appointed to 
bring forward to a future meeting a Suitable name for the new meeting 
house of friends. A bill of the expenses of building the new meeting house 
was produced by the building committee at this time and it was thought 
best for each preparative meeting to report what they can raise to a future 
mee t ing . [N. B. In the margin to the left of the above entry, in a different hand, is the following] 

VWSUKM /Z&mea <tzft*i<ar csfoc<\ seAaszaet/de r^te<i^e^f . c/^e s6zsit///iuz<>^ttiitAa^et/^a^ie/^ltts^ -*&" 

^a^be jCtewr %fa<> Zs(ii£est ̂ a/ Cs^is?td4>idae //fat 

150 09/12/49 N W Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women friends . . . at Pine 
Grove 

The committee appointed to bring forth a suitable name for the new 
meeting Hous not being ready to report they are continued. 

156 6th mo/50 The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case report they have not had 
an opportunity with her they are continued. 

08/14/50 N W Fork monthly meeting held at Snow Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case are still continued 

The members of Center inform that their meeting House is needing some 
repairs this meeting appoint W™ Meloney, Henry Pool, to proceed and do 
the same and produce their bill to a future meeting. 

157 09/11/50 From Snow Hill they inform that Arthur W. Leverton has so far 
given way from the good order of our society as to act in the capacity of a 
magistrate and has very much neglected the attendance of our meetings, 
this meeting appts Elisha Milonv. Joshua Noble and William Melony to 
pay him a visit on the occasion and report their care to a future meeting. 
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157 10/10/50 The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case are continued. 
[N. B. Page 157 entries were supplied by Christopher Densmore, Library, Swarthmore College] 

158 11/13/50 The N W Fork Monthly Meeting of Men and Women held at Pine 
Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued. 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is still continued 

158 12/11/50 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting held at Snow Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is still continued 

159 01/15/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends held at 
Pine Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is still continued 

02/12/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends held at 
Pine Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is still continued 

161 04/16/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends held at 
Snow Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is still continued 
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05/14/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends held at 
Pine Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is continued 

06/11/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends held at 
Snow Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is continued 

07/16/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends held at 
Pine Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is continued 

08/13/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow 
Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is continued 

09/17/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Pine 
Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is continued 

10/15/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow 
Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is continued 
The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is continued 
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162 11/12/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Pine 
Grove 

The committee in M. E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in A. W. Levertons case is still continued 

163 12/17/51 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow 
Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in A. W. Levertons case is still continued 

01/14/52 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Pine 
Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in A. W. Levertons case is still continued 

164 02/11/52 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow 
Hill 

The committee in M. E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in A. W. Levertons case is still continued 
Hannah W. Leverton is discontinued as Clerk to the Library and Ann 
Williams and Ann Corkrin are appointed to that station. 

165 04/14/52 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow-
Hill 

The committee in A. W. Levertons case is still continued 
The committee in M. E. Thompsons case is still continued 
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165 05/12/52 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Pine 
Grove 

The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is still continued 
The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 
A part of the committee on Elizabeth A. Bullocks case has had a 
satisfactory opportunity with her but think it best to continue the case 
another month with which this meeting unites. 

167 07/14/52 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . .Pine 
Grove 

The committee in A. W. Levertons case is still continued 
The committee in M. E. Thompsons case is still continued 
The committee in Hester A. Bartletts case report. . . 
The committee in James H. Fishers case is continued 
The committee in Mary J. Cahalls case not having attended to the 
appointment are continued. 

167 08/11/52 N. W. Fork Monthly meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow 
Hill 

The committee in Arthur W. Levertons case is still continued 

169 10/18/52 N. W. Fork Monthly meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow 
Hill 

Arthur W. Leverton appeared in this meeting and made satisfactory 
acknowledgement and desired to be continued a member with friends with 
which this meeting unites and he is continued a member. 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued. 
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170 11/17/52 N. W. Fork Monthly meeting of men and women friends . . . Pine 
Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 

12/15/52 N. W. Fork Monthly meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow 
Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 

174 05/11/53 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting held at Pine Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still active. 

06/16/53 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting held at Snow Hill 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case is still continued 

07/13/53 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . .Pine 
Grove 

The committee in Mary E. Thompsons case having produced a testimony 
of Disownment at this time was read, united with and the clerk was 
directed to fill it up and sign it and forward it to her as soon as convenient 
and inform her of the privilege of appeal. 

185 12/13/54 N. W. Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . Snow 
Hill 

The committee appointed to build the new meeting house [illegible] the 
plan of Center report they have completed it so far as was expected at this 
time and have ascertained the cost to be about $ 184, with a credit of $60, 
reducing it to $124, which this meeting directs the Preparative meeting to 
raise and pay over to the committee. 
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191 11/11/55 North West Fork monthly meeting on men and women . . . Pine 
Grove 

Writen reports being received from each of our preparitive meetings which 
being read together with the queries and the state of society duly 
considered which appears to be about as usual, and representatives 
appointed to attend the ensuing quarterly meeting to be held at Little 
Creek. 

The business having gone through the meeting concludes. 

04/26/56 Snow Hill informs the MM that "Arthur W. Leverton and his wife 
gave so far given way from our good order as to entirely neglect the 

a t t endance o f Our re l ig ious m e e t i n g . " [This entry courtesy of Christopher Densmore.] 

[N. B. PAGE 191 IS THE LAST PAGE OF M 287 - 4] 
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Minutes: 1856- 1904 

08/13/56 North West Monthly Meeting of men and women . . . at Snow Hill 

The committee in Arthur W. Leverton & Margaret Leverton cases report 
they have had a satisfactory opportunity with them and they expressing 
themselves desirous of being continued members with which this meeting 
unites and the committee is discharged. 

The three queries addressed to the meeting were read and written answers 
received from each of our preparitive meetings a summary of which were 
made and forwarded to the ensuing Quarterly meetings. 

04/18/59 N W Fork Monthly Meeting of men and women friends . . . at Pine 
Grove 

Hannah W. Leverton requests a certificate of removal to Milford Monthly 
Meeting Indiana . . . this meeting appoints Jonah Kelly Joshua Noble 
Rebecca K. Corkrin Willis Corkrin Amelia Melony to take the matter into 
consideration and if way opens to prepare one & produce to our next 
meeting. 

05/11/59 The committee appointed to prepare a certificate of removal for 
Hannah W. Leverton has produced one at this time and being read was 
approved & the Clerk directed to transcribe and forward to said meeting, 
& is as follows. 

To 'Milfordmonthly Meeting 
'Dear friends. 
Application having Seen made for a certificate of removal for ^Hannah CW. Leverton, 
she having removed to reside within your limits she now these may certify on her 
behalf that she has a right of membership with us and also stands on our mimttes 
records as an approved minister we therefore recommend her to your Christian care 
and oversight. Qivenforth from 9(. W. Jorfcjnonthly meeting of men and women 
friends held at Tine Qrove 
5^ month 11-1859 & signed by direction thereof by 'Willis Corkrin, Clfc 
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33 04/17/61 North West Fork monthly meeting of men and women friends held 
at Snow Hill 

Arthur W. Leverton with his family having removed to reside within the 
limits of Milton Indiana, this meeting appoints Joshua Noble to prepare a 
certificate of removal for them to produce to a future meeting. 

05/22/61 North West Fork monthly meeting of men and women friends held 
at Pine Grove 

The committee in Arthur Levertons case not being ready to report are 
continued. 

34 06/12/61 North West Fork monthly meeting of men and women friends held 
at Snow Hill 

The committee appointed to prepare a certificate of removal for Arth W. 
Leverton & family produced one at this time which on being read was 
approved and the clerk was directed to fill it up & forward it to the 
monthly meeting. To wit: 

To [btanfispace.] 

Meeting [ilkgibk] 

(Dear friends, Arthur IV. Leverton & Margaret A. Leverton, his wife, with their 
children namely cBaynard(T. Francis M. Anthony W. MaryW. Hannah V. 
Arthur L and Willis (W. Leverton having removed to reside -within your limits, now 
this may certify that they have a right of membership zuith us the religious society of 

friends, and on inquiry in relation to obstruct the granting them a certificate of 
removal,1 we therefore recommend them to your christian care and oversight. Qiven 
forth from 9{prth westforkjnonthly meeting of men and women friends field at Snow 
•Hill 6 mo 12 1861 & signed by Willis Corfqin COQ 

1 Christopher Densmore, Curator, Friends Library, Swarthmore College, is of the opinion that there is an omission 
of words from the certificate of removal and suggests the following was meant: "on inquiry in relation to granting 
them a certificate, Nothing appeared to obstruct granting them one." 

[End of Microfilm M 288-2. 1856 - 1904. This transcript of references to the Leverton family in North West Fork Monthly 
Meeting Minutes ends with the above entry.] 
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The Jacob Leverton Dwelling in the Abolitionist Movement 

In southern Caroline County, the Jacob Leverton Dwelling was the main stopping place 

on the Underground Railroad. Built in the first quarter of the 19th century, this brick house was 

the base from which Quakers Jacob and Hannah Leverton operated a station on the Underground 

Railroad for slaves who were moving under cover to freedom in the North. Joined in their efforts 

by several adjacent landowners, a broad area became a stronghold of anti-slavery activity. 

Abolitionist writings and newspaper articles credit both husband and wife as participants 
in the Underground Railroad. Their residence was located on several hundred acres of land 
where fugitives received the comfort of temporary shelter before being passed on to known 
sympathizers who could guide them to freedom in the North. Important to the role of the 
Levertons as operators of the Underground Railroad was the participation of their son, Arthur, 
and of Arthur's immediate neighbor, Daniel Hubbard, a free black. After Jacob's death in 1847, 
his son, Arthur, continued to provide a haven for desperate runaways before sending them 
northward to safety. 

Arthur's farm was adjacent to that of his father as well as that of Hubbard, whose 55- acre 
farm spanned Caroline and Dorchester Counties. In 1858, the complicity of Leverton and 
Hubbard in a failed escape of an enslaved Dorchester County family was disclosed. Fleeing from 
their homes, Leverton and Hubbard crossed the borders of Maryland to escape the inflamed mob 
forming in Cambridge to apprehend and punish them. A Cambridge newspaper described 
Leverton's pre-emptive escape as a. precipitated flight to avoid a certain suit, the component 

parts of which are generally tar and feathers. The title of the article, Departure of a Conductor 

of the Underground Railroad, added a sardonic note. 

While the Leverton-Holland properties may have been the focus of rescue efforts in the 
area, their combined six hundred acres was not the only sanctuary in the neighborhood for 
fugitives eluding capture. Broadening that temporary respite were eight hundred acres of 
adjacent land owned by acknowledged Abolitionist, Jonah Kelly, also a Quaker. 

Combined, this expanse of fourteen hundred acres of contiguous properties created a huge 

geographic target which desperate people attempted to reach, having learned through the 

grapevine of reliable assistance to continue their perilous flight to freedom. 

Patricia C. Guida 
5 April 2006 
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